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MISSION

Working together as one to inspire, empower, and reconnect
Indigenous people impacted by homelessness, and substance use and
mental health challenges.

LOCATION

Oasis is located at 1004 North Park Street. Oasis leases spaces from
the Social Innovation Centre which is a non-profit that owns the
building. The building houses four other non-profit organizations and
also provides shared space for use (large common areas, kitchen,
meeting spaces, computer lab, etc.). 

PARTICIPANT DEMOGRAPHICS

According to the 2020 Point in Time Count (conducted by the Greater
Victoria Coalition to End Homelessness), Indigenous people make up
nearly 35% of the local street population, while only accounting for
approximately 5% of the general population (Statistics Canada).
Further, 59% had their first experience of homelessness as a youth,
55% have experiences with foster care, 62% have a personal or close
family history of attending residential school, 72% identify as having a
substance use challenge, and 59% identify as having a mental health
challenge (2020). This over-representation is an indication of the
increased and urgent need for culturally appropriate and holistic
services. In our years of service provision, we have come to know that
without addressing the whole person: their physical, emotional, mental,
and spiritual needs, the underlying issues of intergenerational trauma
are left unmanaged.

PROGRAM

Our program of Integrated Recovery and Holistic Wellness is an
Indigenous program created to support the spiritual health of
vulnerable Indigenous adults who suffer from a variety of challenges,
including homelessness, substance use, mental health, and other
multi-generational impacts of colonialism. The program is the first of its
kind in Canada and the only program available in Greater Victoria. It
also aligns with Call to Action #22 in the final report of the Truth and
Reconciliation Commission of Canada and the United Nations
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) - Articles 9,
11, and 21. Since the inception of Oasis, feedback from participants
and the community has guided the evolution of our agency. Together,
we have collaboratively grasped participant and community capacity
for wellness, desire for life, and the power of culture and family to heal.
Currently, our program includes five activities which are described on
the following page.O
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Full and half day retreats for participants in nature to provide
opportunities to connect to the land and cultural practices
through outings to the local Coast Salish Nations, as well as
locations as far as Tofino and Ucluelet in the Nuu-chah-nulth
territories. 

Nurture in Nature

Gatherings (weekly dinners, lunch distribution, community
celebrations, summer fair, space for Elders) oriented around
traditional Indigenous foods. We partner with local
Indigenous food providers and cooks to provide as much
traditional foods as possible. These gatherings involve
participants in set-up, preparation, and clean-up to support
life skills development.

Share in Sustenance

Weekly workshops that involve crafting, beading, drum
making, ribbon skirt making, sharing of traditional medicines
(cedar, mountain safe, buffalo sage, sweet grass, lavender,
mint, eagle feathers, etc) and medicine bag making, sharing
stories about cultural backgrounds and teachings, etc. We
make a point to ensure all these workshops are facilitated or
co-facilitated by members of local First Nations.

Weaving Wellness

The family reunification program seeks to reunite participants
to their original community, land, and/or to the ones that
loved them first. Program staff work with participants who
are interested in rediscovering these connections or repairing
fractured connections. This program can involve researching,
coordinating and supporting meeting opportunities between
family members, Elders, Chiefs, etc. 

Family Reunification

This program brings aspects of Indigenous culture (food, arts,
dance) and healing to urban Indigenous persons who are
experiencing homelessness and/or are housed in precarious or
temporary housing. The key purpose of this program is to meet
participants where they are and reduce barriers to access.  

Street Culture
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HISTORY
The Oasis Society is a not-for-profit urban Indigenous organization working
with vulnerable Indigenous people living on the streets of Victoria and those
involved in street life. The Society has been responding to the needs of the
community in a unique and personal way since 2006. 

Our primary program, Integrated Recovery and Holistic Wellness, is an
Indigenous program created to support the spiritual health of vulnerable
Indigenous adults who suffer from a variety of challenges, including
addictions, mental health, homelessness, and other multi-generational
impacts of colonialism. This program is based on the Medicine Wheel which
symbolizes the inter-dependency and inter-connectedness of the physical,
emotional, mental, and spiritual realms of our being. The Society strongly
believes that balance is a critical aspect of wellness and our program activities
represent a circular path of nourishment to assist the individual and the
community in growth. Each of the activities foster a sense of family amongst
the participants, encourages authentic and supportive interactions, and
promotes connectedness with self, other, and the community to disrupt and
break cycles of isolation.

Indigenous people face unique challenges as a “result of the legacy of colonialism that has
separated people from their lands, ceremonies and spirits” (Victor et al., 2019, p.44)). In fact,
according to Indigenous researcher Jesse Thistle (2017), Indigenous people are suffering not only
from physical homelessness and substance misuse as a result of egregious historical and ongoing
trauma and systemic racism, but also from ‘spiritual homelessness’, which Thistle defines as
“disconnection from Indigenous “spirit,” which includes, but is not limited to, separation from:
traditional lands; family and kinship networks; identity; language; and the practice and knowledge
of spirituality” (p.34). As such, Indigenous people are best served by traditional approaches to
wellness, which “ease distress because they address aspects that Western methods typically do
not: spirituality, cultural reclamation, cultural continuity, and communal bonds” (Victor et al.,
2019, p.44). Research further shows that the most effective programming for Indigenous
populations are “Indigenous programs run by leadership from Indigenous populations” (Firestone
et al., 2019, p.408), as is the case with Oasis Society. More than understanding the challenges
experienced, our Board and program staff are connected to the demographic we serve in an
intimate way, as often times, the participants served are family, friends, and/or community
members of Board members and staff. 

Through our numerous years of programming, participants continue to express gratitude for our
services which address significant service gaps in Greater Victoria by being the only organization in
Victoria that solely focuses on health and wellness from a traditional Indigenous lens. We have
seen impact from the smallest acts, such as providing a drum making workshop that allows the
participant to walk away with a traditional drum, to significant acts, such as reconnecting an
Indigenous participant to their family or First Nation community; however, while small or large, the
impact is powerful. 

NEED
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F U N D E R  &  D O N O R
R E C O G N I T I O N  

Indigenous Community
Advisory Board (ICAB)-
Indigenous Reaching Home:
Canada’s Homelessness
Strategy
Canadian Women's Foundation
Victoria Foundation
Victoria Foundation - Sisters of
Saint Ann
United Way
Gaming
Ministry of Indigenous Relations
and Reconciliation
First Nations Health Authority
Island Health Community
Wellness Grant
BC Multiculturalism Fund
CRD Equity Grant
 VIRCS - BC SIS 
Khalsa Aid 
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 Call to Order 
 Confirmation of Quorum
 Territorial Acknowledgement
 Welcome and Introductions
 AGM Agenda Approval
 Approval of the 2021/22 AGM Minutes
 Approval of 2022/23 Motions
 Presentation and Approval of the 2022/23 Financial
Statements
 Appointment of Accountant for 2023/24
 Appointment of Directors for 2023/24
 Adjournment of Meeting

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.
11.

2 0 2 2 / 2 0 2 3  A G M
A G E N D A
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2 0 2 2 / 2 0 2 3  
P R O P O S E D  M O T I O N S

Moved / Seconded

Approval of AGM Agenda
 “I move the adoption of the Agenda for
the 2022/23 Oasis AGM.”
Moved / Seconded

Approval of the 2021/22 AGM Minutes
“I move the adoption of the Minutes of the
2021/22 AGM as presented.”
Moved / Seconded

Acceptance of the 2022/23 Financial
Statements
“I move the acceptance of the 2022/23
Financial
Statements.”
Moved / Seconded

Appointment of Accountant for 2023/24
“I move the appointment of the
accountant UVision to prepare the
2023/24 Financial Statements.”
Moved / Seconded

Appointment of Directors 
"I move the acceptance of all appointed
Board members"
Moved / Seconded

Approval to Adjourn AGM 2023
“I move the adjournment of the business
section of the 2023 AGM.”
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2 0 2 1 / 2 0 2 2
A G M  M I N U T E S

Chaired by: Kathryn Lacerte
Total Voting Members Present: 16
Meeting brought to order at 6:18 p.m.

Approval of the AGM Agenda
“I move the adoption of the Agenda for the 2021/2022
Oasis AGM.”
Moved: Marianne Lacerte / Seconded: Karl Smith

Approval of the 20/21 AGM Minutes
“I move the adoption of the Minutes of the 2021 Annual
General Meeting as presented.”
Moved: Marilyn Lacerte / Seconded: Gary Theobald

Acceptance of the 2021/22 Financial Statements
“I move the acceptance of the 2021/22 Financial
Statements.”
Moved: Marianne Lacerte / Seconded: Gary Theobald

Appointment of Accountant 2022-23
“I move the appointment of the accountant Pomponio
and Company to prepare the 2022/23 Financial
Statements.”
Moved: Carl Mashon / Seconded: Marianne Lacerte

Approval of the Report of the Nominating Committee
“I move to elect all Board appointments"
Moved: Kathryn Lacerte / Seconded: Marianne Lacerte

Approval to adjourn the Annual General Meeting 
“I move the adjournment of the business section of the
2021/2022 Annual General Meeting.”
Moved: Marianne Lacerte / Seconded: Karl Smith

Meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m. 
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The 2022/2023 year has been a great period for Oasis! This year we
supported contact with 2500 in our Street Culture program, 1200
participants in our Share and Sustenance program, 150 participants in
our Weaving Wellness program, 24 participants in our Nurture and
Nature program, and 6 participants as part of our Family Reunification
program. Our programming participation levels have reached higher
numbers this year than pre-pandemic programming. Of course, none of
this would be possible without our incredible funders: Canadian
Women's Foundation, Victoria Foundation, Victoria Foundation - Sisters
of Saint Ann, United Way, Gaming, Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation, First Nations Health Authority, Island Health Community
Wellness Grant, BC Multiculturalism Fund, CRD Equity Grant, and Khalsa
Aid. This year, the Oasis Society was also a recipient of multi-year
funding via the Indigenous Community Advisory Board (ICAB)-
Indigenous Reaching Home: Canada’s Homelessness Strategy
distributed by the Diocese of Victoria. This funding has supported us
tremendously, and we have been able to increase wages, hire more staff,
and implement more regular and consistent programming. 

Our incredible staff, Monica Williams and Tobias Jones have used
their community connections to ensure our programming is
supported by the community as much as possible. This has
allowed us to distribute a high number of honoraria to include
members of the community as facilitators and co-facilitators as
well as including Indigenous service providers as part of our
service delivery. They have also increased collaboration with other
community agencies that support the Indigenous community to
strengthen access to services. 

I am grateful to our funders, staff, and board, as it is their support
that has allowed Oasis to grow. We are excited to expand over the
coming 3-5 years and continue to make an impact in Greater
Victoria.

Karen Saini
Executive Director

E X E C U T I V E
D I R E C T O R ' S
R E P O R T
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Nurture in Nature 

Total Participants Served: 24

This year, Oasis contracted someone for the
Nurture in Nature retreats due to our own
staff capacity. We were able to hold a day-
trip retreat to Goldstream in February 
Robert Louis - Goldstream Feb 2023,
organize a half-day trip to the IMAX to
watch Haida Modern, a movie about a 

PROGRAMMING
UPDATE

Share in Sustenance 

Total Participants Served: 1200

We are grateful to the following community
members and organizations that have
supported our Share in Sustenance
programming through 2022/23: Maureen
Balays, Annette Dick, Diego Barrientos, Sara
Santana, Frank Puden, Patrick Leon, James
Isabel, D. Martin, Finest at Sea, Jones Bar-B-
Que, Roast Victoria, Songhees Seafood and
Steam Ltd., Khalsa Aid, and Cakes Etc. 

We have organized bi-weekly food
distribution events, a summer fair, summer
solstice luncheon, fall Equinox luncheon,
and a holiday dinner. In addition to these
special events, we have provided bi-weekly,
and sometimes even weekly, food
distribution. We also started a monthly
Bannock distribution in the downtown core.
We have partnered with the Indigenous
Outreach Workers on some events
throughout the year which have supported
us to reach more participants. Our events
also engage members of the Indigenous
street community to assist with set-up and
basic food distribution. Compensation is
provided via honoraria. 
 

about the art and activism of Haida artist Robert
Davidson. 50 years ago, Davidson carved his first
totem pole and saw it raised on Haida Gwaii, and
he has now come to be regarded as one of the
world's foremost modern artists. We also
organized a trip to Shaw Centre for the Salish
Sea.

11



Weaving Wellness 

Ribbon skirt making
Drum-making and painting
Rattle making
Mini-drum making
Beaded lanyard
Holiday wreath making
Denim jacket decorating 
Medicine bag making
Dream catcher making
Beaded earrings
Paddle necklace making
Cedar weaving 
Vest making  
Shawl workshop 
Tote bag workshop
Canvas painting 

Total Participants Served:  150

Oasis Weaving Wellness workshops are very
popular among participants and partner
agencies. These workshops allow
communities from the street, supportive
housing sites, and partner agencies to engage
with each other in a fun and safe space while
learning about Indigenous arts and culture
from our staff and the larger community. 

We strive to include the community as much
as possible to share knowledge and (co)-
facilitate. Community members are
provided honoraria for their contribution.
We are grateful to the following community
members and organizations that have
supported our Weaving Wellness
programming through 2022/23: Carolyn
Memnook, Vern Theroux, Debra Bell,
Maureen Balazs, Lesa Vella, Songhees Drum
Group, Crystal Brune, Greg Williams, Pat
Bay Leather, Genevieve Mack, and Gordon
Hawkins, 

Some of the workshops that we have had this
year include:

In addition to the above, Weaving Wellness
has also included healing circles, chair
massage, and conversation circles. We also
provide food and refreshments at every
workshop.  12



Street Culture

Total Participants Served: 2500

Street Culture started as a pilot program
through funding from the Ministry of
Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation. The
intent of the program is to bring aspects of
Indigenous culture (food, arts, dance) and
healing to urban Indigenous persons
experiencing homelessness and/or housed in
precarious or temporary housing. The bulk of
the funds secured went to providing honoraria
to the community for their knowledge,
expertise, and services. After the success of this
pilot, Oasis has decided to make it a permanent
Oasis program. 

We started our project in April, which involved
securing a Busker's License to allow Oasis to
host drummers and dancers in the City of
Victoria without penalty. Once this was secured,
we began hosting bi-weekly drumming and
Bannock on Thursdays in various locations of
the city. Each event saw over 100 contacts with
the unhoused community and distributed
100 pieces of food. Other program activities
included food provision (fried bread, Bannock,
jams and preserves, salmon), Elder support, and
smudging. These activities would not have been
possible without the support of committed
community members, including: Bear Sam,
Annette Dick, Justina Seymour, Gail Sam, Guy
Louie, Guy Louie Jr., Calvin L., Victor Seymour,
William Pierre, James Isabel, & Nicole
Mandryk.  

Much of our outreach was also in collaboration
with the Indigenous Outreach Workers (IOW)
team, including Indigenous representatives
from: Pacifica Housing, Qom Qem, Umbrella
Society, Island Health, Aboriginal Coalition to
End Homelessness, and Portland Housing
Society (Our Place Society / One Year). We also
collaborated PEERS and Qom Qem to provide
the following  supportive housing sites with
drumming: Capital City Centre, Catherine
Street, Mike Gidora House, Lighthouse Youth
Shelter, and Spaken House. 

Family Reunification

Supporting ‘Celebration of Life’ memorials
for members of the Indigenous street
community who passed away via food
and/or honoraria and/or gift contribution. 
Covering transportation and/or hotel
accommodation for travel to a home
community for memorial, support, or
reunification.
Providing grief and loss supports.

Total Participants Served: 6

Over this past year, Oasis assisted participants
and community in the following capacity:

"I HAVE NOT HAD SALMON IN OVER 10 YEARS. IT
REMINDS ME OF MY LAND AND MY PEOPLE."

-PARTICIPANT 13



International Overdose
Awareness Day

Oasis secured funding from the First Nations
Health Authority to host an event for
International Overdose Awareness day on
August 31, 2022. The event was attended by
over 150 attendees. 

According to the First Nations Health
Authority (FNHA), First Nations people have
been over-represented since the beginning of
the public health emergency. First Nations
individuals make up 3.3 percent of BC's
population yet account for almost 15 percent
of toxic drug deaths in 2020. This is an
increase from 11.8 percent in 2019 (2021).
First Nations people died at 5.3 times the rate
of other BC residents in 2020, up from 3.9
times in 2019 (2021).

This grant was utilized to work in
collaboration with Aids Vancouver Island,
Solid, PEERS and the Indigenous Outreach
Team who consist of outreach workers from
the following agencies in Victoria: Aboriginal
Coalition to end Homelessness, Portland
Housing Society, Oasis Society, Pacifica
Housing, Peers, the Umbrella Society, and
Vancouver Island Health Authority, to host a
block party on Pandora Avenue to honor and
acknowledge those lost to overdose.

This day consisted of barbecue food, snow
cones, cupcakes, drug checking, cedar
brushing and smudging, gift bags, and a
tribute wall to share messages for loved ones
lost to overdose. 

The funding dollars were utilized to hire two
cooks for the barbecue, two drum groups to
share healing songs for the community and
to hire two cultural workers to conduct Cedar
Brushing and Smudging. 

Thank you to the following community
members for supporting this event: Pete
Charlie, Chass Duff, Eric Van-Pelt, William
Pierre, and Victor Seymour.  

14



Oasis x VIRCS Collaborations

The Oasis Society signed a contract with the
Victoria Immigrant and Refugee Centre's
(VIRCS) BC Settlement and Integration
Services Program (BC SIS) in April 2022 to
provide one culture-based workshop per
month to BC SIS participants. During these
workshops, BC SIS participants are provided
with the ability to learn the stories and
history behind the cultural pieces and engage
with Indigenous community. For example,
Oasis hosted an Indigenous Food and Culture
Seafood Luncheon for 15 program
participants. Oasis's Outreach Worker, Tobias
Jones, spoke to various traditional methods of
harvesting salmon through a visual
presentation with pictures. Examples of
Weirs, Gill netting, Gaffing, Reef Netting
were presented in this workshop. Visual
samples of traditional smoked, half smoked
and wind dried and canned salmon were also
presented at the workshop. The Songhees
Dance Group also attended the workshop on
this day, closing the workshop with song
sharing and dancing. Other workshops
included: an Explore Songhees Canoe Tour
out of the Inner Harbor/Ship Point, a drum-
making and drum painting  workshop, a
medicine bag and
rattle making workshop, a tote bag painting
workshop where various meanings behind
different animals were discussed, etc. Other
workshops have incorporated Indigenous
history, stories of resilience, and discussion
about the ongoing and sustained impact of
colonization. 

The success of this partnership and the
willingness of newcomers to engage with and
learn about Indigenous communities resulted
in a number of other partnerships with other
VIRCS programs, including the Pathways to
Professions and Trades and Entrepreneurship
youth program and the Enable Child and
Youth program. Oasis has provided similar
and adapted workshops to these two program
participants as well based on need and
interest. 

This has been a strong partnership that has
been renewed for the 2023/2024 year!
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Levi was born in Opitsaht, a Tla-o-qui-aht First Nations
village on Meares Island, on the West Coast of
Vancouver Island, near Tofino. He is an Elder and a
Healer, and is often called upon to open meetings and
ceremonies, which he does in his Nuu-chahnulth
language – with a soft and powerful chat,
accompanied by his kelp rattle.

Kathryn is Dakelh on her father’s side. She belongs to the
Nadleh Whut’en First Nation, and is a member of the Caribou
Clan. She is Lebanese and Ukrainian on her mother’s side.
Kathryn is grateful to the Lekwungen speaking peoples and the
W̱ SÁNEĆ peoples on whose traditional territories she has been
a visitor for over 20 years. Kathryn first began volunteering
with the Oasis Society shortly after its inception in 2007,
attending the monthly retreats and building lasting
relationships with the core participants. She went on to work
for the organization for two years until the birth of her second
child in 2018. Kathryn has a long-standing love for and
commitment to the Oasis and is honoured to serve on the
Board of Directors since the fall of 2019. Kathryn holds a
Bachelor of Arts in French Language and Literature as well as a
Bachelor of Education with a specialization in French language
learning. Kathryn currently works for the Moose Hide
Campaign Development Society as the General Manager.

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S

Levi Martin
Elder Advisor

Kathryn Lacerte
President
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I am Algonquin from Kitigan Zibi Anishinabeg in
Québec and have been lucky enough to have lived in
BC for a number of years now on the beautiful
traditional territories of the Songhees, Esquimalt and
WSÁNEĆ peoples. Over my work experience, I have
had the privilege to work with excellent mentors in
the Indigenous non-profit sector, particularly in the
Friendship Centre movement in BC.

At my time in the non-profit sector, I learned much
about the Indigenous peoples of BC, as well as how
non-profits operate. I also learned of much of the
programming that was offered, as well as the
challenges urban Indigenous people face across the
country. I am hoping to continue to learn and grow,
and better serve the community in any way I can.

Yo, Nugwa’am tla’tlakwidalaga gyayutlan laxa Kalugwis dlu
Haylate dlu Mimkwamlis dlu Yalis. Hi, my name is Seneca
Ambers. I come from the Tournour Island (Tlowitsis), Haylate
(Ma’amtagila), Village island (Mamalilikulla) and Alert Bay
(Namgis). I am the mother of two children Alex (Nuyamtsa)
and Kate-La (Mantlidas). They are my gwalayu (my reason for
breathing). I work for the Esquimalt Nation as the Resource
Coordinator. I have been on the Oasis board since 2019, and
look forward to what the future holds for Oasis.

Seneca Ambers
Director; On leave

Brendan Decontie
Treasurer
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Hello! It is an honour for me to be re-joining the board
of Oasis since 2020. I was raised in my Father’s home
territory in Northern BC, and am a member of the
Nadleh Whut’en First Nation. I also honour the
Lebanese and Ukranian heritage of my Mother. I have
been a visitor on WSANEC and Lekwungen territories
for the past 25 years, and am so grateful for the
privilege of working and raising my family here. After
graduating from UVIC many moons ago with a
bachelor’s degree in Child and Youth Care, I worked
for a decade in front-line Indigenous community
service agencies and then took a hiatus to start a
family. I now have 3 beautiful children, and currently
work supporting Indigenous families as a Birth and
End-of-Life Doula, while working on a Master's of
Social Work in Indigenous Trauma and Resilience
from the University of Toronto.

Kiikitakashuaa, Mark Atleo (b.1952) grew up in Ahousaht with
his mom, dad, and 9 siblings. He attended the Alberni Indian
Residential School (AIRS) between the ages of 8 and 16. Most
of his early childhood was spent fishing with his father and
around boats. It was a life that grounded him in culture and
language, and a commitment to family. Commercial fishing
became Mark’s career for 36 years. In 2019 he retired from
work as a driver for Handidart buses after serving the
community in this way for over a decade. He is presently
pursuing further education in the area of mental health and
addictions support through Camosun College. In 2013 Mark
joined a University of Victoria project to repatriate children’s
art from AIRS when his own painting was returned to him at
the National Event for the Truth and Reconciliation
Commission in Vancouver. 7 years on in this project, he is a
sought-after speaker and Elder for teaching youth and the
public about residential schools and being strong and
resilient through culture.

Marianne Lacerte
Director

Mark Atleo
Director
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Carl is a proud family man with three adult children,
Danielle, Mason and Hannah by name. He enjoys
nothing more than sharing time with them especially
when it involves outdoor adventures, story telling and
good food.

Carl was born in Calgary, Alberta and was scooped at
birth by the Sisters of Providence into their child
welfare system. He is of Cree ancestry, his birth Mother
a treaty member of the Saddle Lake First Nation. Carl
was adopted out of care at age 5 by a non-native
ranching family in southern Alberta and didn’t connect
with his birth Mother and extended family until he was
in his mid-thirties. 

Carl Mashon
Director

Carl has a diverse employment background with 10 years in the oil/gas sector as an engineer, manager of a
GIS digital mapping conversion facility, Aboriginal liaison officer in forestry, IT Director for the Shuswap
Nation Tribal Council, General Manager of BC Association of Aboriginal Friendship Centres and now Director
of Metis Relations and Reconciliation. He serves as a board director for several Indigenous non-profit
societies including M'akola Housing, Hulitan Child and Family Services, and the Cree Language Society. He
previously served as president of Oasis and after a break is excited to rejoin the board and be part of
passionate leadership group bringing diverse skills and experience in support of this great, spiritually
focused community.

Rosy Hartman
Director

Rosy is Cree on her father’s side from the Saddle Lake Cree
Nation in Alberta and Scottish on her mother’s side. She
has over 15 years’ experience working directly with
Indigenous communities and organizations across Canada
in a wide variety of roles. 

Rosy has recently joined BC Cancer as the Indigenous
design and cultural safety lead, working to advance cultural
safety and cultural humility across the six current BC
Cancer centres and the new redevelopment projects. 

Rosy lives on the beautiful unceded territory of the
Lək̓ ʷəŋən People with her husband and young daughter. 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2023-24
As recommended to the Oasis Society by the Board of

Directors.

Elder Advisor

Start date: 2015

2023-2025 (fourth term)

Start date: 2019

2023-2025 (third term)

Start date: 2019

2023-2025 (third term)

Start date: 2020

2022-2024 (second term)

Start date: 2020

2022-2024 (second term)

Start date: 2021

2023-2025 (second term)

Start date: 2023

2023-2025 (first term)

Start date: 2019

2023-2025 (third term)

Leave of absence

L E V I  M A R T I N

K A T H R Y N  L A C E R T E

B R E N D A N  D E C O N T I E

M A R K  A T L E O

M A R I A N N E  L A C E R T E

C A R L  M A S H O N

 R O S Y  H A R T M A N

S E N E C A  A M B E R S
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INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S REVIEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the Members of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of
Victoria (the organization) that comprise the statement of financial position as at April 30, 2023, and the
statements of revenues and expenditures, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended,
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO), and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our
review.  We conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements,  which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily
consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying
analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those
performed in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial
statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Oasis Society for The
Spiritual Health of Victoria as at April 30, 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with ASNPO.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Societies Act (British Columbia), we report that the accounting principles in Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations have been applied on a basis consistent with that of
the preceding year.

Victoria, British Columbia CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
September 29, 2023  

VICTORIA, BC POWELL RIVER, BC info@uvisioncpas.ca
1A-5401 Hamsterly Road, V8Y 1S4 4699 Marine Avenue, V8A 2L2 www.uvision.ca
T 250-598-0088  F 250-598-0088 T 604-499-8080 1-855-966-6888
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Statement of Financial Position

April 30, 2023

2023 2022

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash (Note 3) $ 302,566 $ 163,651
Accounts receivable 134,280 3,645
Prepaid expenses 4,059 664

$ 440,905 $ 167,960

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT
Accounts payable $ 6,509 $ 7,875
Wages payable 488 488
Employee deductions payable - 1,344
Deferred revenue (Note 5) 408,676 108,690

415,673 118,397

NET ASSETS 25,232 49,563

$ 440,905 $ 167,960

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ 

_____________________________ 

See notes to financial statements
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Year Ended April 30, 2023

2023 2022

REVENUES
Grants and Contributions $ 166,726 $ 66,737
Recog'n of deferred revenue 66,553 98,130
Donations 5,842 7,515
Interest Income 1,051 140

240,172 172,522

EXPENDITURES
Accounting and legal 10,450 12,816
Advertising 1,576 -
Bank charges and interest 119 122
Building Occupancy 4,714 4,820
Insurance 574 431
Memberships 533 147
Office and Supplies 11,288 1,105
Program expenses 62,905 23,408
Sub-contracts 648 50,014
Telephone and hydro 1,968 -
Wages and Salaries 169,728 56,824

264,503 149,687

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES $ (24,331) $ 22,835

See notes to financial statements
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended April 30, 2023

Operating
Fund 2023 2022

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 49,563 $ 49,563 $ 26,728

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures (24,331) (24,331) 22,835

Amortization of tangible capital assets - - -

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $ 25,232 $ 25,232 $ 49,563

See notes to financial statements
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended April 30, 2023

2023 2022

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures $ (24,331) $ 22,835

 Changes in non-cash working capital:
Accounts receivable (130,635) (1,634)

 Deferred operating grants 299,986 9,170
Accounts payable (1,365) 3,066

 Prepaid expenses (3,395) (138)
 Wages payable - (110)
 Employee deductions payable (1,344) 1,039

163,247 11,393

INCREASE IN CASH FLOW 138,916 34,228

Cash - beginning of year 163,650 129,422

CASH - END OF YEAR (Note 3) $ 302,566 $ 163,650

See notes to financial statements
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended April 30, 2023

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION

The Oasis Society for the Spiritual Health of Victoria (the "Society") is incorporated provincially under
the Society Act of British Columbia as a not-for-profit organization and is a registered charity under
the Income Tax Act.  The purpose of the Society is to provide integrated recovery and lasting healing
for Indigenous people impacted by homelessness.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-
for-profit organizations (ASNFPO).

Revenue recognition

Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria follows the deferral method of accounting for
contributions.

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are
incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the
amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Restricted contributions for the purchase of capital assets that will be amortized are deferred in the
Capital Fund and recognized as revenue on the same basis as the amortization expenditure related
to the acquired capital assets.  No such deferral is recognized until ownership is approved by the
contributor.

Interest revenue is recognized on a time proportion basis.

Restricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses
are incurred. Unrestriced investment is recognized as revenue when earned.

Program fees are recognized as revenue when the programs are held and the related expenses are
incurred.

Donated services

The Society benefits greatly from donated services in the form of volunteer time for various
committees.  The value of donated services for donated time is not recognized in these financial
statements.

Furniture and leasehold improvements

Furniture and leasehold improvements are stated at cost or deemed cost less accumulated
amortization and are amortized over their estimated useful lives at the following rates and methods:

Furniture and fixtures 30% declining balance method

(continues)
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended April 30, 2023

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
Leasehold improvements 10 years straight-line method

The organization regularly reviews its furniture and leasehold improvements to eliminate obsolete
items. Only purchases of items worth $1000 or more are to be capitalized as per the Society's
financial policies.

Furniture and leasehold improvements acquired during the year but not placed into use are not
amortized until they are placed into use.

Financial instruments policy

The Society's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, operating grants
receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and deferred operating grants. Unless otherwise
noted, it is management's opinion that the Society is not exposed to significant interest, currency or
credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The fair value of these financial instruments
approximate their carrying values, unless otherwise noted.

3. CASH

Cash includes funds in a gaming account ($1,235 in 2023, $33,406 in 2022) for which the use is
restricted.

2023 2022

Coast Capital - Gaming Account $ 1,235 $ 33,406
Coast Capital - Chequing 202,967 13,959
CoastCap-High Interest 98,364 116,285

$ 302,566 $ 163,650

4. LIABILITY INSURANCE

Liability insurance has been purchased for directors and officers to mitigate the cost of any potential
law suit of action.
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended April 30, 2023

5. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred contributions represent funds received during the year which relate to the subsequent
period.

2022 Balance 2023 Additions
Revenue

Recognized 2023 Balance
IRH-Indigenous Reaching Home $ - $ 377,510 $ 133,885 $ 243,625
Victoria Foundation - 44,970 - 44,970
GO General - 31,920 - 31,920
Canadian Conference of Catholic
Bishops - 30,000 - 30,000
United Way of Greater Victoria 2,709 14,737 93 17,353
VIHA - 12,000 - 12,000
Victoria Immigrant and Refugee
Centre Society - 12,000 - 12,000
Canadian Women's Foundation 44,500 - 36,819 7,681
BC Multiculturism - 5,000 - 5,000
CRD - Capital Regional District - 4,127 - 4,127
Ester's Dream 18,414 - 18,414 -
Charitable Impact 3,468 - 3,468 -
Ministry of Indigenous Relations &
Reconciliation 9,000 1,000 10,000 -
City of Victoria 1,600 - 1,600 -
BC Gaming 29,000 - 29,000 -

$ 108,691 $ 533,264 $ 233,279 $ 408,676

6. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Some of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's
presentation.

7. REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES AND CONTRACTORS

As required by the British Columbia Society Act, it is noted that there was one employee paid greater
than $75,000 during the year.

8



OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended April 30, 2023

8. COVID-19

These financial statements were prepared using accounting standards that apply to an operating
society. This assumes that the society will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will
be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic due to COVID-19. The
situation is continuously developing and the economic impact has been substantial to both Canada
and the globe. In response to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, the government of Canada
introduced various subsidy programs for companies that had to shut their operations and furlough
staff.

The Society did not apply for any subsidy in 2023 fiscal year.

These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern
assumption were not appropriate. This is because management believes that the aforementioned
measures that have been taken or it intends to take will mitigate the effect of the conditions and
events that cast doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption.
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OASIS SOCIETY FOR THE SPIRITUAL HEALTH OF VICTORIA
1004 North Park Street

Victoria, BC
V8T 1C6

September 29, 2023  

Uvision Chartered Professional Accountants
A1 - 5401 Hamsterly Road
Victoria British Columbia  V8Y 1S4

Attention: Song Hu, CPA CGA

Dear Sir / Madam:

This representation letter is provided in connection with your review of the financial statements of Oasis Society for
The Spiritual Health of Victoria for the year ended April 30, 2023, for the purpose of expressing a conclusion that,
based on your review, nothing has come to your attention that causes you to believe that the financial statements
of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria as at April 30, 2023, and the results of its operations
and its cash flows  for the year ended April 30, 2023 in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations.

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Misstatements
(including omissions) are considered to be material if they, individually or in the aggregate, could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

In making the representations outlined below, we took the time necessary to appropriately inform ourselves on the
subject matter through inquiries of organization personnel with relevant knowledge and experience, and, where
appropriate, by inspecting supporting documentation.

We confirm that (to the best of our knowledge and belief):

Financial Statements

a.  We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the review engagement dated July 11, 2023
for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting
standards for not-for-profit organizations.

b.  We reviewed, approved and recorded all of your proposed adjustments (except for uncorrected
misstatements, which are addressed in the next bullet point) to our accounting records.  This includes
journal entries, changes to account coding, classification of certain transactions and preparation of, or
changes to, certain accounting records.

c.  The effects of uncorrected misstatement are immaterial, individually and in aggregate, to the financial
statements as a whole. A list of the uncorrected misstatements, including the reasons why they were not
corrected, is attached to this representation letter.

d.  Management or other appropriate persons (such as those charged with governance) have accepted
responsibility for the financial statements, including the related notes. 

Information Provided

a.  We have provided you with:

i.  Access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements, such as records, documentation and other matters;

ii.  Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the review; and

iii.  Unrestricted access to persons within the organization from whom you determined it necessary to obtain
evidence.
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 (continued)

b.  All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial statements.

c.  We have disclosed to you:

i.  The identity of the organization's related parties and all the related-party relationships and transactions of
which we are aware;

ii.  Significant facts relating to any fraud or suspected fraud known to us that may have affected the
organization;

iii.  Known actual or possible non-compliance with laws and regulations for which the effects of non-
compliance impact the financial statements of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria;

iv.  All information relevant to use of the going concern assumption in the financial statements;

v.  All events occurring subsequent to the date of the financial statements that may require adjustment or
disclosure;

vi.  Material commitments, contractual obligations or contingencies that have affected or may affect the
organization's financial statements, including disclosures; and

vii.  Material non-monetary transactions or transactions for no consideration undertaken by the organization in
the financial reporting period under consideration.

Other Representations

a.  The significant assumptions used in arriving at the fair values of financial instruments, as measured and
disclosed in the financial statements, are reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances.

b.  There are no material transactions that have not been properly recorded in the accounting records
underlying the financial statements.

c.  We have no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classification of assets and
liabilities reflected in the financial statements.

d.  All related-party transactions have been appropriately measured and disclosed in the financial statements.

e.  The nature of all material measurement uncertainties has been appropriately disclosed in the financial
statements, including all estimates where it is reasonably possible that the estimate will change in the near
term and the effect of the change could be material to the financial statements.

f.  We have informed you of all outstanding and possible claims, whether or not they have been discussed with
legal counsel.

g.  All liabilities and contingencies, including those associated with guarantees, whether written or oral, have
been disclosed to you and are appropriately reflected in the financial statements.

h.  The organization has satisfactory title to all assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances on the
organization's assets.

i.  We have disclosed to you, and the organization has complied with, all aspects of contractual agreements
that could have a material effect on the financial statements in the event of non-compliance, including all
covenants, conditions or other requirements of all outstanding debt.

Approved the accounting prepared by the firm

We have reviewed, approved and recorded all of the following:

a.  Adjusting journal entries you prepared or changed; 

b.  Account codes you determined or changed;

c.  Transactions you classified; and

d.  Accounting records you prepared or changed.
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 (continued)

Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act

We hereby acknowledge that Uvision Chartered Professional Accountants have made us aware of your legal
obligations under the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act.  We hereby
acknowledge that we are aware of potential conflict of interest that may arise as a result of your legal obligations
under this Act and authorize Uvision Chartered Professional Accountants to release and disclose information about
Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria as required by statute.

None of the directors, officers or members were in debt to the organization

None of the members were in debt to the organization, other than in the ordinary course of business at the period-
end or at any time during the period.

The organization did not make any related party transactions

The organization did not make any related party transactions during the period that have not been disclosed to you.

All management fees, wages or bonuses paid to (or accrued on behalf of) related parties

All management fees, bonuses or other remuneration paid to or accrued on behalf of members or related parties
represent the fair market value of services performed for, or goods provided to, the organization.

Acknowledged and agreed on behalf of Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria by:

Mrs Karen Saini, 

September 29, 2023
Date signed
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Canada Revenue 
Agency

Agence du revenu 
du Canada

Registered Charity Information Return Protected B when completed

Section A: Identification

� To help you fill out this form, refer to Guide T4033, Completing the Registered Charity Information Return. It can be found at canada.ca/cra-forms.

Note: Even if a charity is inactive, an information return must be filed to maintain its registered status.

Complete the following:

1. Charity name:

Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria

2. Return for fiscal period ending:
Year Month Day

2 0 2 3 0 4 3 0

3. BN/registration number:

850115320RR0001

4. Web address (if applicable):

https://oasisvic.org/

A1 Was the charity in a subordinate position to a head body? .................................................................................. 1510 Yes No

If yes, give the name and BN/registration number of the organization.

Name BN (9 digits, 2 letters, 4 digits. Example: 123456789RR0001)

R

A2 Has the charity wound-up, dissolved, or terminated operations? ......................................................................... 1570 Yes No

A3 Is the charity designated as a public foundation or private foundation? ............................................................... 1600 Yes No

If yes, you must complete Schedule 1, Foundations. To confirm the charity’s designation, go to canada.ca/charities-list and refer to the charity’s 
detail page.

Section B: Directors/trustees and like officials

B1
All charities must complete Form T1235, Directors/Trustees and Like Officials Worksheet. Only the public information section of the worksheet is 
available to the public. 

For charities subject to the Ontario Corporations Act.

As of May 15, 2021, the Canada Revenue Agency no longer collects this information on behalf of the O ntario Ministry of Government and Consumer 
Services. For more information on filing an Ontario annual information return, visit ontario.ca/businessregistry.

Note: If you would like these individuals to have the authority to communicate with the CRA on behal f of your charity, their name must also appear as an 
owner for your Business Number (BN). For more information, go to canada.ca/charities-giving, select "Operating a registered charity," then "Making a 
change to your organization" and see "Change director."

Section C: Programs and general information

C1 Was the charity active during the fiscal period? ................................................................................................... 1800 Yes No

If no, explain why in the "Ongoing programs" space below at C2.

C2
Describe all ongoing and new charitable programs the charity carried on during this fiscal period to further its purpose(s) (as defined in its governing 
documents). "Programs" includes all of the charitable activities that the charity carries out on its own through employees or volunteers as well as 
through qualified donees and intermediaries. The charity may also use this space to describe the con tributions of its volunteers in carrying out its 
activities, for example, number of volunteers and/or hours. Do not include the names of employees or volunteers. Grant-making charities should 
describe the types of organizations they support. Do not describe fundraising activities in this space.

Do not attach additional sheets of paper or annual reports.

Ongoing programs

To provide a downtown meeting place that promotes the spiritual health of homeless or housed people suffering from mental health and addiction 
challenges.
To assist downtown aboriginal participants in connecting with their families, elders and cultural - spiritual support in a way that shifts identity from 
street to family of origin and provides participants a positive physical, mental and spiritual health experience.
New programs

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03

15105
T3010 E (21) Version A (Ce formulaire est disponible en français.) Page 1 of 9



Protected B when completed

Registered charities may make gifts to qualified donees. Qualified donees are other registered Canadian charities, as well as certain other 
organizations described in the Income Tax Act.

C3 Did the charity make gifts or transfer funds to qualified donees or other organizations? ..................................... 2000 Yes No

Important: If yes, you must complete Form T1236, Qualified donees worksheet/Amounts provided to other organizations.

C4
Did the charity carry on, fund, or provide any resources through employees, volunteers, agents, join t ventures, 
contractors, or any other individuals, intermediaries, entities, or means (other than qualified donees) for any 
activity/program/project outside Canada? ............................................................................................................ 2100 Yes No

Important: If yes, you must complete Schedule 2, Activities outside Canada.

C5
Public policy dialogue and development activities 

This question has been removed.

C6
If the charity carried on fundraising activities or engaged third parties to carry on fundraising activities on its behalf, select all fundraising methods 
that it used during the fiscal period:

2500 Advertisements/print/radio/ TV 

commercials

2570 Sales 2620 Telephone/TV solicitations

2510 Auctions 2575 Internet 2630 Tournament/sporting events

2530 Collection plate/boxes 2580 Mail campaigns 2640 Cause-related marketing

2540 Door-to-door solicitation 2590 Planned-giving programs 2650 Other

2550 Draws/lotteries 2600 Targeted corporate donations/

sponsorships
2660 Specify:

2560 Fundraising dinners/galas/concerts 2610 Targeted contacts

C7 Did the charity pay external fundraisers? ............................................................................................................. 2700 Yes No

If yes, you must complete the following lines, and complete Schedule 4, Confidential data, Table 1.

(a) Enter the gross revenue collected by the fundraisers on behalf of the charity ........................................................ 5450 $

(b) Enter the amounts paid to and/or retained by the fundraisers ................................................................................. 5460 $

(c) Select the method of payment to the fundraiser:

2730 Commissions 2750 Finder's fee 2770 Honoraria

2740 Bonuses 2760 Set fee for services 2780 Other

2790 Specify:

(d) Did the fundraiser issue tax receipts on behalf of the charity? ........................................................................ 2800 Yes No

C8 Did the charity compensate any of its directors/trustees or like officials or persons not at arm's length from the 
charity for services provided during the fiscal period (other than reimbursement for expenses)? ....................... 3200 Yes No

C9 Did the charity incur any expenses for compensation of employees during the fiscal period? ............................ 3400 Yes No

Important: If yes, you must complete Schedule 3, Compensation.

C10
Did the charity receive any donations or gifts of any kind valued at $10,000 or more from any donor that was not
resident in Canada and was not any of the following: ............................................................................................... 3900 Yes No

� a Canadian citizen, nor

� employed in Canada, nor

� carrying on a business in Canada, nor

� a person having disposed of taxable Canadian property?

Important: If yes, you must complete Schedule 4, Confidential data, Table 2, for each donation of $10,000 or more.

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

C11 Did the charity receive any non-cash gifts for which it issued tax receipts? ................................................................ 4000 Yes No

Important: If yes, you must complete Schedule 5, Non-cash gifts.

C12 Did the charity acquire a non-qualifying security? ...................................................................................................... 5800 Yes No

C13 Did the charity allow any of its donors to use any of its property? (except for permissible uses) .............................. 5810 Yes No

C14 Did the charity issue any of its tax receipts for donations on behalf of another organization? ................................... 5820 Yes No

C15 Did the charity have direct partnership holdings at any time during the fiscal period? ............................................... 5830 Yes No

Section D: Financial information

Fill out either Section D or Schedule 6, Detailed financial information.

If any of the following applies to the charity, complete Schedule 6 instead of Section D:
(a) The charity's revenue exceeds $100,000.
(b) The amount of all property (for example, investments, rental properties) not used in charitable activities was more than $25,000.
(c) The charity had permission to accumulate funds during this fiscal period.

Show all amounts to the nearest single Canadian dollar. Do not enter "See attached financial statements." All relevant fields must be filled out.

D1 Was the financial information reported below prepared on an accrual or cash basis? .............................................. 4020 Accrual Cash

D2 Summary of financial position:

Using the charity's own financial statements, enter the following:

Did the charity own land and/or buildings? ................................................................................................................. 4050 Yes No

Total assets (including land and buildings) ......................................................................................................................... 4200 $

Total liabilities .................................................................................................................................................................... 4350 $

Did the charity borrow from, loan to, or invest assets with any non-arm's length persons? ....................................... 4400 Yes No

D3 Revenue:

Did the charity issue tax receipts for gifts? ................................................................................................................. 4490 Yes No

If yes, enter the total eligible amount of all gifts for which the charity has issued or will issue tax receipts ...................... 4500 $

Total amount of 10 year gifts received .............................................................................. 4505 $

Total amount received from other registered charities ....................................................................................................... 4510 $

Total other gifts received for which a tax receipt was not issued by the charity 
(excluding amounts at lines 4575 and 4630) ..................................................................................................................... 4530 $

Did the charity receive any revenue from any level of government in Canada? ........................................................ 4565 Yes No

If yes, total amount received ............................................................................................................................................. 4570 $

Total tax-receipted revenue from all sources outside of Canada 
(government and non-government) .................................................................................. 4571 $

Total non tax-receipted revenue from all sources outside of Canada (government and non-government) ....................... 4575 $

Total non tax-receipted revenue from fundraising ............................................................................................................. 4630 $

Total revenue from sale of goods and services (except to any level of government in Canada) ....................................... 4640 $

Other revenue not already included in the amounts above ............................................................................................... 4650 $

Total revenue (add lines 4500, 4510 to 4570, and 4575 to 4650) ........................................................................................... 4700 $

D4 Expenditures:

Professional and consulting fees ....................................................................................................................................... 4860 $

Travel and vehicle expenses ............................................................................................................................................. 4810 $

All other expenditures not already included in the amounts above (excluding gifts to qualified donee s) .......................... 4920 $

Total expenditures (excluding gifts to qualified donees) (add lines 4860, 4810, and 4920). ................................................. 4950 $

Of the amount at line 4950:

(a) Total expenditures on charitable activities ................................................................ 5000 $

(b) Total expenditures on management and administration ........................................... 5010 $

Total amount of gifts made to all qualified donees ............................................................................................................. 5050 $

Total expenditures (add lines 4950 and 5050) ..................................................................................................................... 5100 $

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

Section E: Certification

This return must be signed by a person who has authority to sign on behalf of the charity. It is a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide
false or deceptive information.
I certify that the information given on this annual return and any attachment is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current.
Name (print)

Mr. Brendan Decontie
Signature

Position in charity

Treasurer
Date Phone number

(250) 217-5715

Section F: Confidential data

F1
Enter the physical address of the charity and the address in Canada for the charity's books and reco rds. Post office box numbers and rural routes are 
not sufficient.

Physical address of the charity Address for the charity's books and records

Complete street address 1004 NORTH PARK ST 1004 NORTH PARK ST

City VICTORIA VICTORIA

Province or territory and postal code BC V8T1C6 BC V8T1C6

F2 Name and address of individual who completed this return.

Name

Song Hu

Company name (if applicable)

Uvision Chartered Professional Accountants

Complete street address

A1 - 5401 Hamsterly Road

City, province or territory, and postal code

Victoria BC V8Y 1S4

Phone number

( ) - Is this the same individual who certified in Section E above? ...................... Yes No

Privacy statement

Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate the identity and contact information of 
directors, trustees, officers, like officials, and authorized representatives of the organization. This information will also be used as a basis for the indirect 
collection of additional personal information from other internal and external sources, which includes personal tax information, and relevant financial and 
biographical information. Personal information will be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the obligations and requirements as outlined in 
the Act and the common law. The social insurance number (SIN) is collected under subsection 237 of t he Act and is used for identification purposes. 

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) will make the information on this annual information return available to the public on the Charities Directorate 
website, except for information identified as confidential. Personal information may also be disclosed under information-sharing agreements and in 
accordance with section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in compliance measures including revocation of registered status. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the Privacy Act. Individuals have a right of 
protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada 
regarding our handling of your information. 

Notification to directors and like officials: The CRA strongly encourages the organization to voluntarily inform its directors and like officials that it has 
collected and disclosed their personal information to the CRA. 

I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement above.

Checklist

A charity's complete annual information return includes: 

� Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, and all applicable schedules

� a copy of the charity's financial statements

� Form T1235, Directors/Trustees and Like Officials Worksheet

� Form T1236, Qualified donees worksheet/Amounts provided to other organizations (if applicable)

� Form T2081, Excess Corporate Holdings Worksheet for Private Foundations (if applicable)

If financial statements are not included, the charity's registration may be revoked.

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

Foundations Schedule 1

1 Did the foundation acquire control of a corporation? .................................................................................................... 100 Yes No

2
Did the foundation incur any debts other than for current operating expenses, purchasing or selling investments, or 
in administering charitable activities? ........................................................................................................................... 110 Yes No

For private foundations only:

3
Did the foundation hold any shares, rights to acquire shares, or debts owing to it that meet the def inition of a non-
qualified investment? .................................................................................................................................................... 120 Yes No

4 Did the foundation own more than 2% of any class of shares of a corporation at any time during the f iscal period? .. 130 Yes No

If yes, you must complete and attach Form T2081, Excess Corporate Holdings Worksheet for Private Foundations.

Activities outside Canada Schedule 2

Important: If you complete this section, you must answer yes to question C4.

For more information, go to canada.ca/charities-giving and see Guidance CG-002, Canadian registered charities carrying on activities 
outside Canada.

1 Total expenditures on activities/programs/projects carried on outside Canada, excluding gifts to qua lified donees . 200 0$

2
Were any of the charity’s financial resources spent on programs outside of Canada under any kind of an 
arrangement including a contract, agency agreement, or joint venture to any other individual or organization 
(excluding gifts to qualified donees)? ........................................................................................................................... 210 Yes No

If yes, provide details of the amount reported in question 1 on line 200, that the charity transferr ed to these individuals or organizations in the following 
table:

Name of individual/organization Country code where the 
activities were carried out 

(see list at the end of Schedule 2)

Amount ($)
Show amounts to the nearest 

Canadian dollar

Important: If you entered information in the table above, you must answer yes in line 210.

3 Using the table below, enter the countries outside Canada where the charity itself carried on programs or devoted any of its resources.

4 Were any projects undertaken outside Canada funded by Global Affairs Canada? ..................................................... 220 Yes No

If yes, what was the total amount the charity spent under this arrangement? ...................................................................... 230 $

5 Were any of the charity's activities outside of Canada carried out by employees of the charity? ................................ 240 Yes No

6 Were any of the charity's activities outside of Canada carried out by volunteers of the charity? ................................. 250 Yes No

7 Did the charity export goods as part of its charitable activities? ................................................................................... 260 Yes No

If yes, list the items exported, their destination, the country code, and their value.

Item exported Value (CAN $)Destination (city/
region)

Country code

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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AF-Afghanistan
AL-Albania
DZ-Algeria
AO-Angola
AR-Argentina
AM-Armenia
AZ-Azerbaijan
BD-Bangladesh
BY-Belarus
BT-Bhutan
BO-Bolivia
BA-Bosnia and Herzegovina
BW-Botswana
BR-Brazil
BN-Brunei Darussalam
BG-Bulgaria
BI-Burundi
KH-Cambodia
CM-Cameroon
CF-Central African Republic
TD-Chad
CL-Chile
CN-China
CO-Colombia
KM-Comoros
CD-Democratic Republic of Congo
CG-Republic of Congo
CR-Costa Rica
CI-Côte d’Ivoire
HR-Croatia

CU-Cuba
CY-Cyprus
DK-Denmark
DO-Dominican Republic
EC-Ecuador
EG-Egypt
SV-El Salvador
ET-Ethiopia
FR-France
GA-Gabon
GM-Gambia
GE-Georgia
DE-Germany
GH-Ghana
GT-Guatemala
GY-Guyana
HT-Haiti
HN-Honduras
IN-India
ID-Indonesia
IR-Iran
IQ-Iraq
IL-Israel
PS-Israeli Occupied Territories
IT-Italy
JM-Jamaica
JP-Japan
JO-Jordan
KZ-Kazakhstan
KE-Kenya

Protected B when completed
Country codes

KP-North Korea
KR-South Korea
KW-Kuwait
KG-Kyrgyzstan
LA-Laos
LB-Lebanon
LR-Liberia
MK-Macedonia
MG-Madagascar
MY-Malaysia
ML-Mali
MU-Mauritius
MX-Mexico
MN-Mongolia
ME-Montenegro
MZ-Mozambique
MM-Myanmar (Burma)
NA-Namibia
NL-Netherlands
NI-Nicaragua
NE-Niger
NG-Nigeria
OM-Oman
PK-Pakistan
PA-Panama
PE-Peru
PH-Philippines
PL-Poland
QA-Qatar
RE-Réunion

RO-Romania
RU-Russia
RW-Rwanda
SA-Saudi Arabia
RS-Serbia
SL-Sierra Leone
SG-Singapore
SO-Somalia
ES-Spain
LK-Sri Lanka
SD-Sudan
SY-Syrian Arab Republic
TJ-Tajikistan
TZ-United Republic of Tanzania
TH-Thailand
TL-Timor-Leste
TR-Turkey
UG-Uganda
UA-Ukraine
GB-United Kingdom
US-United States of America
UY-Uruguay
UZ-Uzbekistan
VE-Venezuela
VN-Vietnam
YE-Yemen
ZM-Zambia
ZW-Zimbabwe

Use the following codes for countries not listed above:

QS-Other countries in Africa 

QR-Other countries in Asia and Oceania 

QM-Other countries in Central and South America 

QP-Other countries in Europe 

QO-Other countries in the Middle East 

QN-Other countries in North America

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

Compensation Schedule 3

Important: If you complete this section, you must answer yes to question C9.

1 (a) Enter the number of permanent, full-time, compensated positions in the fiscal period. This number should 
represent the number of positions the charity had including both managerial positions and others, an d should not 
include independent contractors. Do not enter a dollar amount. .............................................................................. 300 2

(b) For the ten (10) highest compensated, permanent, full-time positions enter the number of positions that are 
within each of the following annual compensation categories. Do not tick the boxes; use numbers.

305 $1 – $39,9993 310 $40,000 – $79,9993 315 $80,000 – $119,999

320 $120,000 – $159,999 325 $160,000 – $199,999 330 $200,000 – $249,999

335 $250,000 – $299,999 340 $300,000 – $349,999 345 $350,000 and over

2 (a) Enter the number of part-time or part-year (for example, seasonal) employees the charity employed during the 
fiscal period. .............................................................................................................................................................. 370 4

(b) Total expenditure on compensation for part-time or part-year employees in the fiscal period. ............................ 380 83,120$

3 Total expenditure on all compensation in the fiscal period. ....................................................................................... 390 170,376$

Confidential data Schedule 4

Important: If you complete this section, you must answer yes to question C10.

The information in this schedule is for the CRA's use and may be shared as permitted by law (for example, with certain other government 
departments and agencies).

1. Information about external fundraisers

Enter the name(s) and arm's length status of each external fundraiser.

Name (confidential) At arm's length? Yes/No
(confidential)

2. Information about donors not resident in Canada

Complete this schedule to report any gift of any kind valued at $10,000 or more received from any do nor that was not resident in Canada and was not
any of the following:

� a Canadian citizen, nor

� employed in Canada, nor

� carrying on business in Canada, nor

� a person having disposed of taxable Canadian property.

Enter the name of each donor and the value of the gift in the table below. Select whether the donor was an organization (for example a business, corporate 
entity, charity, non-profit organization), a government or an individual.

Type of donor (confidential)

Name (confidential) Organization Government Individual Value (CAN $)

Non-cash gifts Schedule 5

Important: If you complete this section, you must answer yes to question C11.

1 Select all types of non-cash gifts received for which a tax receipt was issued:

500 Artwork/wine/jewellery 525 Ecological properties 550 Publicly traded securities/ 

commodities/mutual funds

505 Building materials 530 Life insurance policies 555 Books

510 Clothing/furniture/food 535 Medical equipment/ 

supplies

560 Other

515 Vehicles 540 Privately-held securities 565 Specify:

520 Cultural properties 545 Machinery/equipment/ 

computers/software

2 Enter the total amount of tax-receipted non-cash gifts ..................................................................................................... 580 $

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

Detailed financial information Schedule 6

Fill out this schedule if any of the following applies to the charity: 
(a) The charity's revenue exceeded $100,000. 
(b) The amount of all property (for example, investments, rental properties) not used in charitable activities was more than $25,000. 
(c) The charity had permission to accumulate funds during this fiscal period.

Was the financial information reported below prepared on an accrual or cash basis? ........................................... 4020 Accrual Cash

Statement of financial position

Show all amounts to the nearest single Canadian dollar. Do not enter "see attached financial statements." All relevant fields must be filled out.

Assets: Liabilities:

Cash, bank accounts, and short-term 
investments ...................................................... 4100 302,566$

Amounts receivable from non-arm's length 
persons ............................................................. 4110 $

Amounts receivable from all others .................. 4120 134,280$

Investments in non-arm's length persons ......... 4130 $

Long-term investments ..................................... 4140 $

Inventories ........................................................ 4150 $

Land and buildings in Canada .......................... 4155 $

Other capital assets in Canada ........................ 4160 4,059$

Capital assets outside Canada ......................... 4165 $

Accumulated amortization of capital assets ..... 4166 $

Other assets ..................................................... 4170 $

10 year gifts ..................... 4180 $

Total assets (add lines 4100 to 4170) ............ 4200 440,905$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ...... 4300 6,997$

Deferred revenue .......................................... 4310 408,676$

Amounts owing to non-arm's length persons 4320 $

Other liabilities ............................................... 4330 $

Total liabilities (add lines 4300 to 4330) .... 4350 415,673$

Amount included in lines 4150, 4155, 
4160, 4165 and 4170 not used in charitable 
activities ........................................................ 4250 $

Statement of operations 

Revenue:

Total eligible amount of all gifts for which the charity has issued or will issue tax receipts .................................................. 4500 12,887$

Total eligible amount of tax-receipted tuition fees ............................................................ 5610 $

Total amount of 10 year gifts received .............................................................................. 4505 $

Total amount received from other registered charities ......................................................................................................... 4510 $

Total other gifts received for which a tax receipt was not issued by the charity (excluding amounts at lines 4575 and 
4630) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 4530 $

Total revenue received from federal government ................................................................................................................. 4540 216,285$

Total revenue received from provincial/territorial governments ............................................................................................ 4550 6,000$

Total revenue received from municipal/regional governments ............................................................................................. 4560 5,000$

Total tax-receipted revenue from all sources outside of Canada (government and non-
government) ..................................................................................................................... 4571 $

Total non tax-receipted revenue from all sources outside Canada (government and non-government) ............................. 4575 $

Total interest and investment income received or earned .................................................................................................... 4580 $

Gross proceeds from disposition of assets .................................................................... 4590 $

Net proceeds from disposition of assets (show a negative amount with brackets) ............................................................. 4600 $

Gross income received from rental of land and/or buildings ................................................................................................ 4610 $

Total non tax-receipted revenues received for memberships, dues and association fees ................................................... 4620 $

Total non tax-receipted revenue from fundraising ................................................................................................................ 4630 $

Total revenue from sale of goods and services (except to any level of government in Canada) ......................................... 4640 $

Other revenue not already included in the amounts above .................................................................................................. 4650 $

Specify type(s) of revenue included in the amount reported at 4650 ............................... 4655

Total revenue (add lines 4500, 4510 to 4560, 4575, 4580, and 4600 to 4650) ................................................................ 4700 240,172$

Charity name: Oasis Society for The Spiritual Health of Victoria Business number: 850115320RR0001 Year end: 2023-04-30 2023/10/03
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Protected B when completed

Expenditures:

Advertising and promotion .................................................................................................................................................. 4800 1,576$

Travel and vehicle expenses .............................................................................................................................................. 4810 $

Interest and bank charges .................................................................................................................................................. 4820 119$

Licences, memberships, and dues ..................................................................................................................................... 4830 533$

Office supplies and expenses ............................................................................................................................................. 4840 13,830$

Occupancy costs ................................................................................................................................................................ 4850 4,714$

Professional and consulting fees ........................................................................................................................................ 4860 10,450$

Education and training for staff and volunteers .................................................................................................................. 4870 $

Total expenditure on all compensation (enter the amount reported at line 390 in Schedule 3, if appli cable) ..................... 4880 170,376$

Fair market value of all donated goods used in charitable activities .................................................................................. 4890 $

Purchased supplies and assets .......................................................................................................................................... 4891 62,905$

Amortization of capitalized assets ...................................................................................................................................... 4900 $

Research grants and scholarships as part of charitable activities ...................................................................................... 4910 $

All other expenditures not included in the amounts above (excluding gifts to qualified donees) ....................................... 4920 $

Specify type(s) of expenditures included in the amount reported at 4920 .............. 4930

Total expenditures before gifts to qualified donees (add lines 4800 to 4920) ................................................................... 4950 264,503$

Of the amounts at lines 4950:

(a) Total expenditures on charitable activities ...................................................... 5000 $

(b) Total expenditures on management and administration ................................. 5010 $

(c) Total expenditures on fundraising ................................................................... 5020 $

(d) Total other expenditures included in line 4950 ............................................... 5040 $

Total amount of gifts made to all qualified donees ............................................................................................................. 5050 $

Total expenditures (add lines 4950 and 5050) ............................................................................................................... 5100 264,503$

Other financial information

Permission to accumulate property:

Only registered charities that have written permission to accumulate should complete this section.

� Enter the amount accumulated for the fiscal period, including income earned on accumulated funds ........................... 5500 $

� Enter the amount disbursed for the fiscal period for the specified purpose .................................................................... 5510 $

Permission to reduce disbursement quota:

If the charity has received approval to make a reduction to its disbursement quota, enter the amount for the fiscal 
period .................................................................................................................................................................................. 5750 $

Property not used in charitable activities:

Enter the average value of property not used for charitable activities or administration during:

� The 24 months before the beginning of the fiscal period. .............................................................................................. 5900 $

� The 24 months before the end of the fiscal period ......................................................................................................... 5910 $
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